
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
August 21, 2017

SPECIAL, 8/21/2017 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on August 21, 2017, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:

1



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
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Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
August 21, 2017

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 21st day of August 2017 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

Immediately following Commissioners Court-Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas
Government Code Section § 551.0725 for deliberation regarding contract negotiations and whereas deliberation
in open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position of the government body in negotiations with a
third party.

Immediately following Commissioners Court-Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas
Government Code Section § 551.071 for the purpose of receiving information regarding matters that are in or
may require litigation.

INVOCATION: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct
Two
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 14-
035/JW), Term Contract for Hydrated Lime for Jefferson County for a
third one (1) year renewal from September 12, 2017 to September 11,
2018 with Lhoist North America.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 10

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve award for (IFB 17-024/JW), Taxiway D
Reconstruction (2017) at Jack Brooks Regional Airport to Oldcastle
Materials Texas, Inc. (dba Gulf Coast an Oldcastle company) in the
amount of $3,167,678.80. The execution of a contract for this project is
pending FAA AIP # 33 grant application.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 11 - 14

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve inter-department transfer of a 2002 Ford F-150
Pickup Truck VIN 1FT12X17W32NA74926 from Sheriff to
Maintenance Port Arthur as authorized by Local Government Code
§262.011 (j).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 15 - 16

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and approve donation of salvage property as authorized by
Local Government Code §263.152 (a) (4), by donating it to a charitable
organization, Goodwill Industries.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 17 - 20

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve disposition of salvage property as authorized by
Local Government Code §263.152 (3), for broken or obsolete items.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 21 - 22

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

6. Consider and approve budget transfer - Juvenile Probation - additional
cost for staff mileage reimbursements.

120-3063-424-5005 MILEAGE $7,000.00

120-3063-424-1002 ASSISTANTS & CLERKS $7,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 23 - 23

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Consider and approve budget transfer - Road & Bridge Pct.4 - additional
cost.

114-0405-431-3006 BATTERIES $500.00

114-0405-431-3083 TIRES AND TUBES $1,500.00

114-0405-431-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $500.00

114-0405-431-4009 BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS $1,000.00

114-0405-431-4018 ROAD MACHINERY $2,000.00

114-0406-431-3019 CULVERTS AND PIPE $2,300.00
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114-0402-431-1028 LABORERS $7,800.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 24 - 24

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Receive and file Financial & Operating Statements - County Funds Only
for the Month Ending July 30, 2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 25 - 40

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Regular County Bills - check #436935 through checks #437162.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 41 - 49

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY CLERK:

10. Consider and possibly approve, execute, receive and file Joint Election
Services Contract and Lease Agreement with Sabine Pass ISD for the
November 7, 2017, election.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 50 - 62

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Abstained: Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED
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11. Consider and possibly approve, execute, receive and file Joint Election
Services Contract and Lease Agreement with Port Neches-Groves ISD
for the November 7, 2017, election.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 63 - 75

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Abstained: Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

12. Consider and possibly approve, execute, receive and file Joint Election
Services Contract and Lease Agreement with City of Port Neches for the
November 7, 2017, election.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 76 - 88

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Abstained: Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

13. Consider and possibly approve, execute, receive and file Joint Election
Services Contract and Lease Agreement with City of Groves for the
November 7, 2017, election.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 89 - 101

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Abstained: Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider and possibly approve, execute, receive and file Joint Election
Services Contract and Lease Agreement with Water District No. 10 for
the November 7, 2017, election.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 102 - 113

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Abstained: Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

6



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
August 21, 2017

15. Consider and possibly approve, execute, receive and file Joint Election
Services Contract and Lease Agreement with Port of Beaumont for the
November 7, 2017, election.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 114 - 126

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Abstained: Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

16. Conduct a public hearing regarding the establishment of the Colonial
Pipeline Reinvestment Zone pursuant to Sec. 312.201, Texas Tax Code.

OPEN PUBLIC HEARING NO SPEAKERS CLOSED

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Consider and possibly approve an order to establish the Colonial
Pipeline Reinvestment Zone pursuant to Sec. 312.401, Texas Tax Code.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

18. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution for Terrie Looney, Ph.D.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 127 - 127

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY TREASURER:

19. Receive and File Investment Schedule for July, 2017, including the year
to date total earnings on County funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 128 - 130

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING:

20. Execute, receive and file Utility Permit 07-U-17 to Entergy Texas Inc.
for the boring of an underground power line to Blewitt Road. This
project is located in Precinct 4.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 131 - 136

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

21. Consider and possibly approve granting extended leave without pay for
up to 90 days for Sandra Cantue, a Detention Officer with the Jefferson
County Correctional Facility.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 137 - 137

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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DISTRICT ATTORNEY:

22. Immediately following Commissioners Court-Announcement of an
executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section
§ 551.0725 for deliberation regarding contract negotiations and whereas
deliberation in open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the
position of the government body in negotiations with a third party.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

23. Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas
Government Code Section § 551.071 for the purpose of receiving
information regarding matters that are in or may require litigation.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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12141 Wickchester Lane 
Suite 640 
Houston, TX 77079 

 

TEL 713.491.8333  
FAX 713.395.5486  
 

www.GarverUSA.com 
  

 

August 14, 2017 
Mr. Alex Rupp 
Jack Brooks Regional Airport 
5000 Jerry Ware Blvd.  
Beaumont, TX 77705  
 
Re: JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT – Taxiway ‘D’ Reconstruction (2017) Ware Ramp to 
Taxiway ‘F’ Recommendation of Award 
 
Dear Mr. Rupp: 
 

Bids were received for the Jack Brooks Regional Airport Taxiway ‘D’ Reconstruction (2017) project at 
the Jefferson County Courthouse at 11:00 am on August 8, 2017.  A tabulation of the bids received is 
enclosed with this letter. For this project, our estimate of the bid was $3,167,678.80. 
 

We have reviewed the bid proposal for compliance with the “Instructions to Bidders”. Each bid was to 
include the following. 
 Bid Bond 
 Completed Proposal 
 Acceptance of Addenda 
 Statement of Bidder’s Qualifications 
 

A total of four bids were received on the project; and all bidders provided the required information.  
The bids have been evaluated based on the total amount bid.  In our review of the bids, we found 
mathematical errors in the bid submitted by Mitchell Enterprises. However, the low bidder, Oldcastle 
Materials Texas, submitted a base bid in the amount of $3,167,678.80 for a total bid of 
$3,167,678.80. We found no errors in the Oldcastle Materials bid. 
 
 

Based on these findings we feel that it is in the best interest of Jefferson County and Jack Brooks 
Regional Airport to award the Taxiway ‘D’ Reconstruction (2017) contract to Oldcastle Materials 
Texas, of Beaumont, Texas. 
 

Please contact me if you have any questions.   
 
Sincerely, 
 
Garver, LLC 
 
 
Colin M. Bible, PE 
Project Manager 
 
Attachments:  Bid Tabulation 
   
l:\2017\17121501 - bpt -  taxiway d ph4 design\bidding\recommendation of award\bpt - 17-024jw recommendation of award.doc 
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ITEM SPEC. ESTIMATED UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY PRICE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT

1 SECTION 105 MOBILIZATION L.S. 1 $55,000.00 $55,000.00 $322,520.81 $322,520.81 $285,000.00 $285,000.00 $147,400.00 $147,400.00
2 SS-120-1 SITE PREPARATION L.S. 1 $310,000.00 $310,000.00 $176,048.94 $176,048.94 $275,000.00 $275,000.00 $112,500.00 $112,500.00
3

SS-300-5.1
LOCKOUT/TAGOUT AND CONSTANT 
CURRENT REGULATOR CALIBRATION 
PROCEDURES

L.S. 1 $2,150.00 $2,150.00 $9,187.00 $9,187.00 $2,365.78 $2,365.78 $5,500.00 $5,500.00

4

SS-300-5.2

NON-ENCASED, SCHEDULE 80 PVC 
CONDUIT, 1-WAY 1"C, MOUNTED TO 
SURFACE FOR TEMPORARY 
ELECTRICAL CONNECTION

L.F. 5,000 $5.10 $25,500.00 $4.07 $20,350.00 $5.50 $27,500.00 $5.25 $26,250.00

5
SS-301-5.1

EXISTING CONCRETE ENCASED, 
2'Wx2'L ELECTRICAL HANDHOLE, 
REMOVED

EACH 1 $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $1,027.00 $1,027.00 $600.00 $600.00 $575.00 $575.00

6
SS-301-5.2

EXISTING CONCRETE ENCASED, 
3'Wx3'L FAA-STYLE ELECTRICAL 
HANDHOLE, REMOVED

EACH 3 $1,100.00 $3,300.00 $1,286.33 $3,858.99 $600.00 $1,800.00 $575.00 $1,725.00

7 SS-301-5.3 EXISTING STAKE MOUNTED EDGE 
LIGHT, REMOVED EACH 71 $163.00 $11,573.00 $75.66 $5,371.86 $200.00 $14,200.00 $170.00 $12,070.00

8 SS-301-5.4 EXISTING BASE MOUNTED EDGE LIGHT, 
REMOVED EACH 2 $1,150.00 $2,300.00 $97.50 $195.00 $235.00 $470.00 $220.00 $440.00

9 SS-301-5.5 EXISTING BASE MOUNTED EDGE LIGHT, 
REMOVED, BASE TO REMAIN EACH 1 $230.00 $230.00 $49.00 $49.00 $260.00 $260.00 $245.00 $245.00

10 SS-301-5.6 ABANDONED WIND CONE BASE, 
REMOVED EACH 1 $1,140.00 $1,140.00 $576.00 $576.00 $355.00 $355.00 $220.00 $220.00

11 SS-301-5.7 EXISTING WIND CONE AND 
FOUNDATION, REMOVED EACH 1 $1,140.00 $1,140.00 $1,621.00 $1,621.00 $425.00 $425.00 $210.00 $210.00

12 SS-301-5.8 EXISTING SEGMENTED CIRCLE 
MARKER SYSTEM, REMOVED EACH 1 $1,050.00 $1,050.00 $1,946.00 $1,946.00 $3,400.00 $3,400.00 $1,100.00 $1,100.00

13 SS-301-5.9 ABANDONED SIGN BASE, REMOVED EACH 4 $890.00 $3,560.00 $518.75 $2,075.00 $300.00 $1,200.00 $86.00 $344.00
14 SS-301-5.10 EXISTING BASE MOUNTED GUIDANCE 

SIGN, REMOVED EACH 19 $204.00 $3,876.00 $825.68 $15,687.92 $285.00 $5,415.00 $212.00 $4,028.00

15 SS-301-5.11 EXISTING BASE MOUNTED GUIDANCE 
SIGN, REMOVED, BASE TO REMAIN EACH 4 $228.00 $912.00 $197.50 $790.00 $280.00 $1,120.00 $238.00 $952.00

16 SS-301-5.12 CONCRETE ENCASED DUCT BANK 
REMOVAL L.F. 650 $19.80 $12,870.00 $16.02 $10,413.00 $6.00 $3,900.00 $0.50 $325.00

17 SS-305-5.1 DIRECTIONAL BORING, 2-WAY 2"C 
POLYETHYLENE CONDUITS L.F. 400 $51.00 $20,400.00 $97.28 $38,912.00 $55.00 $22,000.00 $51.00 $20,400.00

18 SS-310-5.1 L-858(L) BASE MOUNTED, 2-MODULE 
GUIDANCE SIGN, INSTALLED EACH 4 $5,050.00 $20,200.00 $3,923.50 $15,694.00 $5,400.00 $21,600.00 $5,100.00 $20,400.00

19 SS-310-5.2 L-858(L) BASE MOUNTED, 3-MODULE 
GUIDANCE SIGN, INSTALLED EACH 4 $6,600.00 $26,400.00 $5,220.50 $20,882.00 $7,000.00 $28,000.00 $6,600.00 $26,400.00

20 SS-310-5.3 L-861T(L) BASE MOUNTED TAXIWAY 
EDGE LIGHT, INSTALLED EACH 75 $1,050.00 $78,750.00 $772.81 $57,960.75 $1,150.00 $86,250.00 $1,010.00 $75,750.00

21

SS-310-5.4

L-852T(L) LOW PROFILE BASE 
MOUNTED IN-PAVEMENT TAXIWAY 
EDGE LIGHT, INSTALLED IN EXISTING 
PAVEMENT

EACH 1 $4,100.00 $4,100.00 $2,610.00 $2,610.00 $4,300.00 $4,300.00 $4,100.00 $4,100.00

22 SS-310-5.5 FIELD LIGHTNING ARRESTOR, 
INSTALLED EACH 5 $775.00 $3,875.00 $702.60 $3,513.00 $1,000.00 $5,000.00 $760.00 $3,800.00

23 SS-310-5.6 VEHICLE SIGN ASSEMBLY, INSTALLED L.S. 1 $6,100.00 $6,100.00 $519.00 $519.00 $6,400.00 $6,400.00 $6,400.00 $6,400.00

Triple B Services Allco LLC
low bidder 2nd low bidder 3rd low bidder 4th low bidder

JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT 
TAXIWAY D RECONSTRUCTION (2017) 
FINAL BID TABULATION -SCHEDULE 1

BID OPENING: 08/08/17; 11:00 A.M. Oldcastle Material Mitchell Enterprises

1 of 3 17121501
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ITEM SPEC. ESTIMATED UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY PRICE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT

low bidder 2nd low bidder 3rd low bidder 4th low bidder

24 D-701-1 18" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE 
(CLASS III) L.F. 275 $90.00 $24,750.00 $95.12 $26,158.00 $88.00 $24,200.00 $70.00 $19,250.00

25 D-751-1 4'X4' SINGLE GRATE INLET (HEAVY-
DUTY) EACH 1 $5,400.00 $5,400.00 $6,405.00 $6,405.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $2,750.00 $2,750.00

26 D-751-2 4'X4' JUNCTION BOX EACH 1 $5,400.00 $5,400.00 $5,420.00 $5,420.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00
27 P-101-1 CONCRETE PAVEMENT REMOVAL S.Y. 18,355 $11.00 $201,905.00 $5.89 $108,110.95 $15.00 $275,325.00 $17.00 $312,035.00
28 P-101-2 MILLING AND REMOVAL OF ASPHALT 

PAVEMENT SURFACING (4" THICKNESS) S.Y. 4,239 $7.70 $32,640.30 $15.71 $66,594.69 $6.75 $28,613.25 $10.00 $42,390.00

29 P-152-1 UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION C.Y. 2,250 $13.50 $30,375.00 $50.44 $113,490.00 $12.00 $27,000.00 $21.00 $47,250.00
30 P-152-2 BORROW EXCAVATION C.Y. 5,500 $19.00 $104,500.00 $8.19 $45,045.00 $16.00 $88,000.00 $34.00 $187,000.00
31 P-152-3 UNSUITABLE EXCAVATION C.Y. 750 $17.00 $12,750.00 $12.25 $9,187.50 $12.50 $9,375.00 $25.00 $18,750.00
32 P-154-1 8" SUBBASE COURSE S.Y. 15,172 $19.50 $295,854.00 $28.06 $425,726.32 $24.50 $371,714.00 $26.00 $394,472.00
33 P-155-1 16" LIME-TREATED SUBGRADE S.Y. 16,159 $7.00 $113,113.00 $15.20 $245,616.80 $8.25 $133,311.75 $19.00 $307,021.00
34 P-155-2 LIME TON 600 $200.00 $120,000.00 $194.55 $116,730.00 $180.00 $108,000.00 $199.25 $119,550.00
35 P-156-1 TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL L.S. 1 $23,300.00 $23,300.00 $14,787.00 $14,787.00 $22,000.00 $22,000.00 $16,500.20 $16,500.20
36 P-501-1 12.5" PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE 

PAVEMENT S.Y. 14,359 $82.00 $1,177,438.00 $95.00 $1,364,105.00 $90.00 $1,292,310.00 $104.00 $1,493,336.00

37 P-605-1 CONCRETE JOINT CLEAN AND SEAL L.F. 1,500 $2.80 $4,200.00 $3.51 $5,265.00 $10.00 $15,000.00 $6.43 $9,645.00
38 P-620-1 RETRO-REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT 

MARKINGS S.F. 2,650 $3.90 $10,335.00 $5.40 $14,310.00 $1.25 $3,312.50 $4.20 $11,130.00

39 P-620-2 NON-REFLECTIVE BLACK OUTLINE S.F. 4,300 $2.00 $8,600.00 $3.57 $15,351.00 $1.25 $5,375.00 $3.20 $13,760.00
40 P-620-3 PAVEMENT MARKING REMOVAL L.S. 1 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $4,648.00 $4,648.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $10,250.00 $10,250.00
41 P-631-7.1 REFINED COAL TAR EMULSION WITH 

ADDITIVES FOR SLURRY COAT S.Y. 18,637 $4.60 $85,730.20 $2.07 $38,578.59 $6.60 $123,004.20 $3.50 $65,229.50

42 T-901-1 SEEDING, INCLUDING FERTILIZING AND 
WATERING ACRE 7 $1,800.00 $13,320.00 $7,241.76 $53,589.02 $3,350.00 $24,790.00 $2,582.00 $19,106.80

43 T-904-1 SODDING S.Y. 1,405 $3.60 $5,058.00 $12.97 $18,222.85 $4.50 $6,322.50 $10.50 $14,752.50
44

T-905-1
TOPSOILING (OBTAINED ON SITE OR 
REMOVED FROM STOCKPILE; 2" 
THICKNESS)

S.Y. 36,567 $1.65 $60,335.55 $3.43 $125,424.81 $1.50 $54,850.50 $1.25 $45,708.75

45 L-107-5.1 L-807(L), STYLE I-B, SIZE 2 WIND CONE 
AND FOUNDATION, IN PLACE EACH 1 $9,200.00 $9,200.00 $8,241.00 $8,241.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $9,300.00 $9,300.00

46 L-107-5.2 SEGMENTED CIRCLE MARKER SYSTEM, 
IN PLACE EACH 1 $15,600.00 $15,600.00 $16,494.00 $16,494.00 $16,500.00 $16,500.00 $16,000.00 $16,000.00

47 L-108-5.1 TRENCHING FOR DIRECT-BURIED 
CABLE, 18 INCH MINIMUM DEPTH L.F. 300 $5.90 $1,770.00 $2.76 $828.00 $6.40 $1,920.00 $6.00 $1,800.00

48
L-108-5.2

NO. 8 AWG, 5 kV, L-824, TYPE C CABLE, 
INSTALLED IN TRENCH, DUCT BANK OR 
CONDUIT

L.F. 15,200 $1.25 $19,000.00 $1.13 $17,176.00 $2.35 $35,720.00 $1.30 $19,760.00

49

L-108-5.3

NO. 6 AWG, SOLID, BARE 
COUNTERPOISE WIRE, INSTALLED IN 
TRENCH, ABOVE THE DUCT BANK OR 
CONDUIT, INCLUDING GROUND RODS 
AND GROUND CONNECTORS

L.F. 6,500 $1.25 $8,125.00 $1.35 $8,775.00 $1.55 $10,075.00 $1.30 $8,450.00

50

L-108-5.4

NO. 1/0 AWG, STRANDED, BARE 
COUNTERPOISE WIRE, INSTALLED IN 
TRENCH, ABOVE THE DUCT BANK OR 
CONDUIT, INCLUDING GROUND RODS 
AND GROUND CONNECTORS

L.F. 350 $3.05 $1,067.50 $1.75 $612.50 $3.50 $1,225.00 $3.25 $1,137.50

51
L-108-5.5

TRENCHING FOR DIRECT-BURIED BARE 
COUNTERPOISE WIRE, 8" MINIMUM 
DEPTH

L.F. 5,600 $2.55 $14,280.00 $1.89 $10,584.00 $3.00 $16,800.00 $2.60 $14,560.00

2 of 3 17121501
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ITEM SPEC. ESTIMATED UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY PRICE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT

low bidder 2nd low bidder 3rd low bidder 4th low bidder

52
L-108-5.6

NO. 6 AWG STRANDED, 600V RATED, 
TYPE THHN/THWN-2 CABLE, INSTALLED 
IN DUCT BANK OR CONDUIT

L.F. 150 $1.25 $187.50 $0.85 $127.50 $2.00 $300.00 $1.50 $225.00

53

L-108-5.7

NO. 8 AWG STRANDED, 600V RATED, 
TYPE THHN/THWN-2, GREEN 
INSULATED EQUIPMENT GROUND, 
INSTALLED IN DUCT BANK OR CONDUIT

L.F. 75 $1.25 $93.75 $0.78 $58.50 $1.80 $135.00 $1.45 $108.75

54 L-110-5.1 NON-ENCASED, ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, 
1-WAY 2"C L.F. 5,600 $8.55 $47,880.00 $6.21 $34,776.00 $10.00 $56,000.00 $8.60 $48,160.00

55 L-110-5.2 NON-ENCASED, ELECTRICAL DUCT 
BANK, 2-WAY 2"C L.F. 70 $10.00 $700.00 $12.97 $907.90 $11.30 $791.00 $11.00 $770.00

56 L-110-5.3 NON-ENCASED, SCHEDULE 40 PVC 
DRAIN CONDUIT, 1-WAY 2"C L.F. 225 $10.00 $2,250.00 $5.68 $1,278.00 $11.30 $2,542.50 $11.00 $2,475.00

57
L-110-5.4

ENCASED, ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, 1-
WAY 2"C, WITH FLOWABLE FILL AND 
SAWCUT PAVEMENT REPAIR

L.F. 275 $61.00 $16,775.00 $51.20 $14,080.00 $64.00 $17,600.00 $72.00 $19,800.00

58 L-110-5.5 CONCRETE ENCASED, ELECTRICAL 
DUCT BANK, 2-WAY 2"C L.F. 125 $56.00 $7,000.00 $21.62 $2,702.50 $60.00 $7,500.00 $57.00 $7,125.00

59 L-110-5.6 FAA-STYLE, CONCRETE ENCASED, 
SPLIT DUCT CONDUIT, 1-WAY 3"C L.F. 700 $86.00 $60,200.00 $20.50 $14,350.00 $90.00 $63,000.00 $90.00 $63,000.00

61
L-115-5.1

CONCRETE ENCASED ELECTRICAL 
JUNCTION STRUCTURE, L-867 CLASS 1, 
SIZE 12" DIAMETER BY 24" DEPTH

EACH 2 $780.00 $1,560.00 $385.00 $770.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $800.00 $1,600.00

62
L-115-5.2

CONCRETE ENCASED ELECTRICAL 
JUNCTION STRUCTURE, L-867 CLASS 1, 
SIZE 16" DIAMETER BY 24" DEPTH

EACH 8 $870.00 $6,960.00 $420.00 $3,360.00 $1,150.00 $9,200.00 $890.00 $7,120.00

63 L-115-5.3 ADJUST MANHOLE TO NEW GRADE EACH 1 $3,800.00 $3,800.00 $2,131.00 $2,131.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $3,900.00 $3,900.00
 

TOTALS $3,167,678.80 $3,671,825.70 $3,676,872.98 $3,852,312.00

3 of 3 17121501
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               175.35     437024
                                                                           175.35**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     2,581.28     436938
GULF COAST SCREW & SUPPLY                             541.46     436968
ENTERGY                                                91.81     436969
OFFICE DEPOT                                            3.09     436992
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        193.35     437004
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  14.00     437013
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     437047
A-1 MAIDA FENCE COMPANY                               492.00     437128
GULF COAST                                            171.95     437152
                                                                         4,089.34**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     2,119.80     436938
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      48.59     436951
MUNRO'S                                                40.00     436988
RITTER @ HOME                                           4.99     437002
AT&T                                                   95.40     437014
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      223.32     437066
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      42.24     437068
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                    45.95     437088
GULF COAST                                            217.55     437152
LJ'S HYDRAULIC & AIR REPAIR                         1,238.07     437153
                                                                         4,075.91**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     1,810.80     436938
AUDILET TRACTOR SALES                                  11.95     436942
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      29.76     436950
ENTERGY                                                27.39     436969
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                     140.44     436982
MUNRO'S                                                23.40     436988
OFFICE DEPOT                                             .00     436992
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                               238.29     436993
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             86.92     437016
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                               35,394.81     437028
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             111.53     437052
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      39.91     437068
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                            5,047.04     437073
SPURLOCK ROAD VETERINARY CLINIC                        32.98     437103
TRANSIT & LEVEL CLINIC LLC                          1,470.00     437142
                                                                        44,465.22**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

M&D SUPPLY                                            127.27     436984
MUNRO'S                                                84.94     436988
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                             9,220.00     436993
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          26.68     437012
AT&T                                                   80.77     437014
BEAUMONT INDEPENDENT SCHOOL                         8,960.00     437034
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.02     437047
4IMPRINT, INC.                                        563.13     437049
EVERETT D ALFRED                                      494.53     437058
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                              543.17     437073
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   305.80     437088
ASCO                                                  524.06     437110
FAUST ENGINEERING & SURVEYING INC                   2,500.00     437114
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    41.56     437119
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                 4,265.38     437123
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    151.19     437146
TRINITY VALLEY TRACTORS INC                           384.71     437151
GULF COAST                                            774.25     437152
WAUKESHA-PEARCE INDUSTRIES LLC                         90.65     437156
ALYNCIA MACK NELSON                                    56.71     437160
                                                                        28,110.48**
ENGINEERING FUND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.17     437047
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                      5,320.00     437154
                                                                         5,322.17**
PARKS & RECREATION

CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL DIST  INC.                  1,150.35     436955
GOLD CREST ELECTRIC CO., INC.                         687.20     436965
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              47.70     437052
SPRINT WASTE SERVICES LP                              310.80     437120
SUPPLYWORKS                                         1,614.16     437130
                                                                         3,810.21**
GENERAL FUND

GERMER PLLC                                           600.00     437035
TOMMY GUNN ATTORNEY AT LAW                            300.00     437075
THE FERGUSON LAW FIRM LLP                             300.00     437162
                                                                         1,200.00*
TAX OFFICE

PITNEY BOWES, INC.                                     33.25     436996
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          20.74     437010
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          619.85     437047
                                                                           673.84*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.61     437047
HR SOUTHWEST                                        1,019.00     437057
                                                                         1,020.61*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.80     437047
                                                                            10.80*
COUNTY CLERK

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  337.95     436977
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    149.19     436994
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          238.89     437047
                                                                           726.03*
COUNTY JUDGE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.22     437047
THOMAS O. MOSES                                       500.00     437071
JEFF R BRANICK                                        661.70     437074
JERRY JOHN BRAGG                                      500.00     437091
DUNHAM HALLMARK PLLC                                  500.00     437100
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  131.00     437112
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         400.00     437143
                                                                         2,695.92*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           30.70     437047
                                                                            30.70*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           88.54     437047
                                                                            88.54*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                232.80     436997
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.20     437047
                                                                           235.00*
GENERAL SERVICES

B&L MAIL PRESORT SERVICE                            1,302.31     436944
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  115.00     436977
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            204.86     437018
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                          4,870.00     437045
CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL                          1,499.91     437062
UNIVERSAL OPERATIONS LLC                            6,072.77     437155
TFORCE FINAL MILE                                      40.09     437157
                                                                        14,104.94*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          284.77     437047
                                                                           284.77*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

PV RENTALS LLC                                        241.73     437139
                                                                           241.73*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

FED EX                                                  7.40     436963
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  269.64     436977
NELL MCCALLUM & ASSOC., INC.                        1,162.04     436985
OFFICE DEPOT                                          724.39     436992
RELIABLE COURT REPORTING                              152.65     437001
TEXAS DISTRICT & COUNTY ATTY ASSN.                    250.00     437022
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          197.67     437047
MCM ELEGANTE HOTEL                                    313.95     437070
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                2,927.98     437113
GALLS LLC                                              25.00     437129
MATT TURNER                                           776.75     437147
                                                                         6,807.47*
DISTRICT CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          238.32     437047
AERIALINK INC                                         153.80     437150
                                                                           392.12*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

CRISTY SMITH                                          208.55     436948
MARSHA NORMAND                                      1,708.66     436989
OFFICE DEPOT                                           10.00     436992
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                               1,415.66     437008
RENE MULHOLLAND                                       112.00     437026
RENE MULHOLLAND                                     3,099.15     437027
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        900.00     437032
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.74     437047
DUSTIN R. GALMOR                                    1,000.00     437099
                                                                         8,462.76*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           78.87     436992
                                                                            78.87*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.21     437047
SWEET SOUTHERN SOUND                                1,684.47     437117
                                                                         1,690.68*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     437048
                                                                            56.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                        750.00     436945
TRAVIS EVANS                                          800.00     436961
JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                        125.00     436976
WENDELL RADFORD                                       900.00     437000
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          137.56     437047
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        800.00     437055
                                                                         3,512.56*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    700.00     436956
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      500.00     437108
GORDON D FRIESZ                                       150.00     437133
                                                                         1,350.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           561.79     436940
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           28.72     437047
                                                                           590.51*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

MARC DEROUEN                                          141.26     437097
                                                                           141.26*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4
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AT&T                                                   80.77     437014
                                                                            80.77*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           26.48     437047
                                                                            26.48*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.13     437047
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            55.00     437048
O'CONNOR'S                                            216.00     437140
                                                                           273.13*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

DAVID W BARLOW                                        250.00     436945
KARLA J. M. ROGERS                                    150.00     437003
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.61     437047
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        250.00     437089
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      250.00     437122
ASHLEY CEDILLO                                        250.00     437145
                                                                         1,151.61*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

GAYLYN COOPER                                         300.00     436936
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          595.00     436967
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.85     437047
ANITA U SEPEDA                                        200.00     437096
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      250.00     437108
                                                                         1,351.85*
COURT MASTER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          142.15     436992
                                                                           142.15*
MEDIATION CENTER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          147.88     436992
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  36.75     437013
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.84     437047
                                                                           189.47*
ALTERNATIVE SCHOOL

OFFICE DEPOT                                          320.36     436992
                                                                           320.36*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   323.68     436960
FED EX                                                 64.98     436963
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                 2,329.00     436974
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     436981
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                     101.70     436982
MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                            300.00     436987
OFFICE DEPOT                                          676.50     436992
SCANTRON CORPORATION                                  709.00     437006
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                      2.31     437007
AT&T                                                  133.42     437014
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        2,470.14     437047
CHILD ABUSE & FORENSIC SERVICES                       901.00     437051
FIVE STAR FEED                                        104.80     437061
SATCOM DIRECT COMMUNICATIONS INC                      765.00     437085
GALLS LLC                                             334.51     437129
                                                                         9,240.99*
CRIME LABORATORY

COLLABORATIVE TESTING SERVICES                      1,200.00     436954
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                    979.08     437007
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  79.90     437013
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         159.38     437036
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                       72.67     437084
CAYMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY                               140.00     437092
EPPENDORF NORTH AMERICA INC                           576.30     437107
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                70.00     437132
ATTAINIT                                            4,371.55     437134
LABSOURCE                                             409.12     437138
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VECTOR SECURITY                                       156.00     437158
                                                                         8,214.00*
JAIL - NO. 2

COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 82.35     436953
DESSER TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY                        2,160.00     436957
AT&T                                                1,391.78     437014
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              85.37     437052
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     311.81     437059
INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                             662.45     437067
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 1,276.42     437090
EPIC CARD SERVICES LLC                                532.00     437106
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              634.50     437111
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                  2,587.67     437115
                                                                         9,724.35*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,201.62     436977
TEXAS PROBATION ASSOCIATION                           735.00     437021
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.24     437047
SHANNA CITIZEN                                         77.04     437053
                                                                         2,018.90*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  600.81     436977
FLOWERS FOODS                                          67.90     437064
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,693.91     437065
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     305.48     437068
                                                                         3,668.10*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           46.27     437047
GALLS LLC                                             132.00     437129
                                                                           178.27*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                          419.13     436992
                                                                           419.13*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

OFFICE DEPOT                                          501.14     436992
AT&T                                                   40.39     437014
                                                                           541.53*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.84     437047
                                                                            15.84*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

OFFICE DEPOT                                           86.86     436992
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.61     437047
DAVID OATES                                           714.07     437144
                                                                           802.54*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,500.00     436947
CALVARY MORTUARY                                      300.00     436949
ENTERGY                                                48.07     436971
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                            .47     437036
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           60.72     437047
JESSICA RAWLINSON                                      18.73     437063
PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              1,750.00     437093
                                                                         3,677.99*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                            999.00     436952
GABRIEL FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,500.00     436964
VICKIE MCINTYRE                                       163.02     437031
PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              1,500.00     437094
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                               140.00     437131
                                                                         4,302.02*
NURSE PRACTITIONER
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EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                70.00     437131
                                                                            70.00*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       3,773.00     437082
                                                                         3,773.00*
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      150.00     437043
                                                                           150.00*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

JOHNSON SUPPLY                                        290.78     436979
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 507.39     437005
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         159.30     437010
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                    300.75     437105
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                  22,687.76     437116
BUNA ELECTRIC MOTOR SERVICE INC                       300.00     437135
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    175.97     437146
                                                                        24,421.95*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

A&B OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT                                 201.95     436935
BEAUMONT BRICK & STONE                                 37.95     436937
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                               31.96     436946
FAST SIGNS, INC.                                       50.00     436962
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   151.27     436966
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 190.09     437005
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                       51.30     437011
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             71.41     437017
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            300.57     437020
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                   13.29     437033
BELT SOURCE                                            50.60     437072
PARKER LUMBER                                         175.83     437095
SUPPLYWORKS                                         1,135.43     437130
ALL TERRAIN EQUIPMENT CO                              513.30     437161
                                                                         2,974.95*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      19.15     436951
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  66.85     437005
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          30.76     437010
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             180.29     437052
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      79.68     437068
HIGHTECH SIGNS                                         65.00     437076
COUNTY HOME AND RANCH LP                                6.99     437102
BOSCO INDUSTRIES                                    1,422.00     437148
                                                                         1,870.72*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                    14,158.70     436938
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    162.18     436973
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     397.86     436980
MUNRO'S                                                39.70     436988
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 217.62     436995
AT&T                                                   63.60     437014
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     437039
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     437040
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     437041
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     437042
FIRST CALL                                             29.98     437054
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       69.56     437066
LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING LLC                            119.43     437087
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             103.77     437101
1800RADIATOR & AC                                     139.00     437127
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     93.32     437146
MIDNIGHT AUTO                                         169.90     437149
                                                                        15,794.62*
                                                                       139,789.83**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

SUPERIOR TIRE & SERVICE                                51.28     436939
M&D SUPPLY                                             96.02     436984
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MUNRO'S                                                82.20     436988
POSTMASTER                                            147.00     436998
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  17.04     437009
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE                                  12.71     437025
FIRST CALL                                             82.95     437054
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      34.63     437068
PARKER LUMBER                                          37.46     437095
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE                        75.00     437137
                                                                           636.29**
BREATH ALCOHOL TESTING

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  840.20     436977
CHRIS FONTENOT                                        103.00     437078
                                                                           943.20**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   253.85     437050
PATRICIA VELASCO                                    1,365.00     437136
                                                                         1,618.85**
SECURITY FEE FUND

OFFICE DEPOT                                           35.69     436992
                                                                            35.69**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                4,869.15     437112
                                                                         4,869.15**
EMPG GRANT

AT&T                                                     .46     436941
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      130.14     437043
                                                                           130.60**
GRANT A STATE AID

HAYS COUNTY                                         2,870.00     437030
BI INCORPORATED                                       503.78     437037
CORNELL CORRECTIONS OF TEXAS                        5,031.30     437121
G4S YOUTH SERVICES LLC                             13,264.01     437125
                                                                        21,669.09**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       1,925.92     436975
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            163.27     437019
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           56.65     437047
JCCSC                                                 761.00     437098
                                                                         2,906.84**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

ECOLAB                                                 87.10     436959
INTOXIMETERS, INC.                                  3,005.75     436972
LUBE SHOP                                              44.48     436983
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               225.00     436986
OFFICE DEPOT                                          142.40     436992
PREMIUM PLUMBING                                      340.06     436999
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,115.24     437015
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                             98.00     437029
TEXAS FIRE & COMMUNICATIONS                           142.50     437038
VINCENT'S A/C                                         236.26     437044
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,112.25     437065
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              442.98     437111
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     80.42     437146
                                                                         7,072.44**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

TEXAS COMMISSION ON LAW ENFORCEMENT                   500.00     437083
BEST BUY BUSINESS ADVANTAGE ACCOUNT                   411.51     437118
                                                                           911.51**
COUNTY CLK RECORDS ARCHIV

MANATRON                                            9,360.75     437080
                                                                         9,360.75**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT
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EAST TEXAS HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION                      50.00     436958
                                                                            50.00**
DARE CONTRIBUTIONS FUND

CREATIVE PRODUCT SOURCING                             746.65     437079
                                                                           746.65**
DANY

SORENSON FORENSIC                                   9,720.00     437109
                                                                         9,720.00**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,911.57     436977
                                                                         1,911.57**
CONST. PCT. 4 EDUCATION

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  155.95     436977
ALAN ROBERTS                                          150.00     437141
                                                                           305.95**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC.                                990.00     436978
CLASSIC FORMS AND PRODUCTS                          4,418.40     437060
DISH NETWORK                                          113.51     437077
UNLIMITED LAWN CARE                                   496.00     437126
                                                                         6,017.91**
AIRPORT FUND

ENTERGY                                               180.71     436970
AT&T                                                  609.66     437014
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.39     437047
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     105.03     437068
                                                                           898.79**
SETEC FUND

INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  1,652.00     437105
                                                                         1,652.00**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

STEVENS BALDO & LIGHTY PLLC                           210.00     437159
                                                                           210.00**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            15,703.35     437069
                                                                        15,703.35**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

AVIALL                                                373.48     436943
AERO PRODUCTS                                         427.80     437056
GALLS LLC                                           1,157.00     437129
                                                                         1,958.28**
JUVENILE DELINQUENCY PREV

PCM-G                                              19,363.00     437086
                                                                        19,363.00**
ORCA - IKE

TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE                           2,414.46     437023
                                                                         2,414.46**
MARINE DIVISION

SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                 222.51     437009
AT&T                                                   86.23     437014
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      531.86     437043
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                 2,259.29     437081
WINZER CORPORATION                                    164.98     437124
                                                                         3,264.87**
ASAP - CONSTABLE

OFFICE DEPOT                                           95.71     436992
                                                                            95.71**
GLO IKE ROUND 2
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TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE                             338.50     437023
                                                                           338.50**
2015 PORT SECURITY GRANT

LJA ENGINEERING INC                                 3,450.00     437104
                                                                         3,450.00**
                                                                       348,093.96***

49



50



51



52



53



54



55



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
56



57



58



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
59

Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
69

Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
21st

Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
August



70



71



72



73



74



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
75



76



77



78



79



80



81



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
82

Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
21st

Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text

Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text

Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
August



83



84



85



86



87



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
88



89



90



91



92



93



94



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
95



96



97



98



99



100



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
101



102



103



104



105



106



107



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
108



109



110



111



112



113



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
114



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
115



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
116



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
117



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
118



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
119



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
120



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
121



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
122



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
123



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
124



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
125



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
126



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
127



128



129



130



131



132



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
133



134



135



136



137



Special, August 21, 2017

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, August 21, 2017
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